
3 

LEASE A G R E E M E N T 

THIS LEASE A G R E E M E N T ("Agreement"), made this day of 
, 2019 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF MIAMI B E A C H , 

FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporat ion, (hereinafter referred to as "City" or "Landlord"), and the 
N E W W O R L D SYMPHONY, INC, a Florida not-for-profit corporat ion, (hereinafter referred to as 
" N W S " or "Tenant"). 

1. City's Contr ibut ion/Demised Premises. 

1.1 City Contribution. 

Pursuant to that certain Amendment no. 1, Video and Audio System Agreement , 
dated (as amended, the "Audio System Expansion Agreement") , by and 
between NWS and the City, N W S and the City have partnered in order to expand the 
audio video system at the City's SoundScape Park, by providing outdoor living 
rooms, with the City funding the audio system, in an amount not to exceed $572,000, 
and NWS funding the video component (collectively, the "Expansion Project"). As 
part of the video component of the Expansion Project under the Audio System 
Expansion Agreement , N W S will be providing two (2) portable pop up LED screens, 
which need to be stored in a cl imate-control led facility. The City has agreed to 
construct a storage facility (the "Facility"), pursuant to Section 6 of this Agreement, at 
the Pennsylvania Avenue Garage (the "Garage"), owned by the City, having a 
physical address of 1661 Pennsylvania Avenue, Unit 2, Miami Beach, Florida, 
33139. The space encompasses three (3) standard parking spaces and one (1) 
ADA parking space on the ground floor of the Garage in the location set forth on 
Exhibit "A", attached hereto. The ADA parking space will be relocated to another 
section of the Garage. The City will pay the parking fees associated with the parking 
spaces being permanent ly occupied, based upon the current parking rates, as may 
be modified f rom time to t ime, in the initial annual amount of $4,800.00. 

1.2 The City, in considerat ion of the rentals hereinafter reserved to be paid and of the 
covenants, condit ions and agreements to be kept and performed by the Tenant , 
hereby leases, lets and demises to the Tenant , and Tenant hereby leases and hires 
from the City, those certain premises, located on the ground floor of the Garage, 
identified as Unit 2 of the Pennsylvania Garage Condominium (the "Condominium"), 
hereinafter referred to as the "Demised Premises", described as fol lows: 

A Facility, having approximately square feet of space, located 
within Unit 2 of the PENNSYLVANIA GARAGE CONDOMINIUM, as 
recorded in Official Records Book 28080, at Page 4536, of the Public 
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, as more particularly 
descr ibed in Exhibit "A", at tached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2. Te rm. 

2.1 Tenant shall be entit led to have and to hold the Demised Premises commenc ing on 
the date when the City Manager advises Tenant, in writ ing, that the construct ion of 
the Facility has been completed and the keys are delivered to Tenant (the 
"Possession Date"). The Agreement shall have an initial term of f ive (5) years, 
commencing on the Acceptance Date (as defined in Sect ion 6.1) (the "Lease 

1 



Commencement Date"). For purposes of this Agreement, and including, without 
l imitation, Subsect ion 2.2 herein, a "contract year" shall be def ined as that certain 
period commencing on the 12' day of month that is the same as for the first full month 
of the initial contract year and ending on the last day of the last month that is the 
same as the last full month for the initial contract year. The first contract year shall 
include any partial month in which the Possession Date occurs. Tenant shall not 
occupy the Demised Premises at any t ime prior to the Possession Date. 

2.2 Provided Tenant is in good standing and free from default(s) under Sect ion 15 
hereof, and upon written notice from Tenant, which notice shall be submit ted to the 
City Manager no later than sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the initial term, 
this Lease may be extended for one (1) addit ional four (4) year renewal term under 
the same terms and condit ions of this Agreement . Any extension, if approved, shall 
be memorial ized in writing and signed by the parties hereto (with the City hereby 
designating the City Manager as the individual authorized to execute such 
extensions on its behalf). The initial term and any approved renewal term shall be 
referred to herein as a "Term". 

In the event that the City Manager determines, in his sole discretion, not to extend or 
renew this Agreement (upon expirat ion of the initial term or any renewal term), the 
City Manager shall notify Tenant of same in writ ing, which notice shall be provided to 
Tenant within fifteen (15) business days of the City Manager 's receipt of Tenant 's 
written notice. 

2.3 Terminat ion for Convenience. The City may also, through its City Manager, and for its 
convenience and without cause, terminate the Agreement at any t ime during the Term by 
giving written notice to Tenant of such terminat ion; which shall become effective a year 
fol lowing receipt by Tenant of such notice. Following such termination for convenience, the 
City and Tenant shall be discharged from any and all liabilities, duties, and terms arising out 
of. or by virtue of, this Agreement, except with respect to any duties and obl igat ions which 
are intended to survive termination of the Agreement, including, without l imitation, the 
indemnif icat ion provisions of the Agreement . 

In the event that the City exercises this termination for convenience provision, the City 
Manager, in the City Manager 's sole discretion, and without an obl igation, may provide 
Tenant with an alternate facility for the storage of the modular LED screen video wal ls. 

2.4 Construct ion of Facility Contingency. This Agreement shall be contingent upon the City 
complet ing the City Improvements; therefore. Tenant shall not have any leasehold interest in 
the Demised Premises until the Possession Date. In the event that the City is unable to 
construct the City Improvements within one (1) year, due to funding issues or any other 
unanticipated factors, the City may terminate the Agreement, by giving written notice to 
Tenant of such terminat ion; which shall become effective upon receipt by Tenant of such 
notice. Following such termination, the City shall be discharged from any and all liabilities, 
duties, and terms arising out of, or by virtue of, this Agreement. 

3. Rent. 
Tenant 's payment of Rent, as defined in this Section 3, shall commence upon the Lease 
Commencement Date (the "Rent Commencement Date") and, thereafter, on each first day of 
each subsequent contract year. Base Rent and Addit ional Rent may be individually or 
collectively referred to as Rent. 

2 



3.1 Base Rent: 

Throughout the Term herein, the Base Rent for the Demised Premises shall be One 
and 00/100 ($1.00) Dollar per year, payable in advance, on the first day of each 
contract year. 

3.2 Addit ional Rent: 
Taxes. Concurrent with the payment of the Base Rent, Tenant shall also pay any 
and all sums for all appl icable tax(es), including without l imitation, sales and use 
taxes and Property Taxes (in accordance with Section 9), imposed, levied or 
assessed against the Demised Premises. Addit ional Rent shall be due within fifteen 
(15) days from receipt of a bill f rom the City. 

3.3 Intentionally Omit ted. 

4. Location for Payments. 
All rents or other payments due hereunder shall be paid to the City at the fol lowing address: 

City of Miami Beach 
Revenue Manager 

1700 Convent ion Center Drive, 3^̂  Floor 
Miami Beach, Florida 33139 

or at such other address as the City may, f rom time to t ime, designate in writ ing. 

5. Use and Possession of Demised Premises. 

5.1 The Demised Premises shall be used by the Tenant as a storagefaci l i ty for modular 
LED screen video walls and for any other component related to the Expansion 
Project. No additional uses shall be permitted unless agreed to by the parties and 
memorial ized in writ ing in the form of an amendment to the Agreement . The 
Demised Premises may be accessed by Tenant 24 hours and seven days per week. 
Nothing herein contained shall be construed to authorize hours contrary to the laws 

governing such operat ions. 

5.2 It is understood and agreed that the Demised Premises shall be used by the Tenant 
during the Term of this Agreement only for the above purpose(s)/use(s), and for no 
other purpose(s) and/or use(s) whatsoever. Tenant will not make or permit any use 
of the Demised Premises that, directly or indirectly, is forbidden by law, ord inance or 
government regulation, or that may be dangerous to life, limb or property. Tenant 
may not commit (nor permit) waste on the Demised Premises; nor permit the use of 
the Demised Premises for any illegal purposes; nor commit a nuisance on the 
Demised Premises. In the event that the Tenant uses the Demised Premises (or 
otherwise allows the Demised Premises to be used) for any purpose(s) not expressly 
permitted herein, or permits and/or allows any prohibited use(s) as provided herein, 
then the City may declare this Agreement in default pursuant to Sect ion 15 or, 
restrain such improper use by injunction or other legal act ion. 

6. Improvements. 

6.1 City Improvements. 
The City agrees to construct a storage Facility on the Demised Premises, including 
an air condit ioning unit and a separately installed electric meter to serve the 
Demised Premises exclusively (valued by the parties at an amount not to exceed 

3 



One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 ($180,000.00) Dollars, as more 
particularly described In Exhibit "B", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the 
"City Improvements"). The City will be responsible for the preparation of and cost of 
the architectural and engineering plans for the City Improvements. The City will use 
reasonable efforts to complete the City Improvements as soon as practical, but 
makes no warranties or representat ions as to the expected construction t ime that it 
will take to complete. The City may substitute materials or modify the building plans, 
as the City, in its sole judgment and discretion, determines is necessary or desirable. 
The plans for the City Improvement shall be subject to the approval of Tenant, which 
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, condit ioned or delayed. A s a condition 
precedent to the Possession Date, Landlord shall deliver the Demised Premises to 
Tenant (i) with the City Improvements substantially completed (i.e. completed except 
for minor punch list i tems), as evidenced from a Certificate of Complet ion or 
Certificate of Occupancy from the City's Building Department, and substantial ly in 
accordance with the plans approved by Tenant; (ii) with a watert ight roof and 
structure and with all exterior doors and windows in good working order and 
condit ion; and (iii) with all building systems, including without l imitation, electr ical, 
A/C and fire suppression systems serving the Demised Premises in good work ing 
order and condit ion (collectively, the "Acceptance Date"). Tenant shall have ten (10) 
days from the Possession Date ("Inspection Period") to advise Landlord, in writ ing, of 
any punch list items; otherwise Tenant shall be deemed to have accepted the 
Demised Premises in "As Is" condit ion. Landlord will review the punch list i tems and 
determine, in its reasonable discretion, which punch list items are required to 
complete the Work. Landlord will have ninety (90) days to complete the Landlord 
approved punch list i tems. Tenant shall not be able to use the Demised Premises 
until the Acceptance Date. For the sake of clarity, the parties understand that N W S 
will not purchase the modular LED video walls and any related equipment unless the 
City completes the City Improvements. 

6.2 As of the Acceptance Date, Tenant accepts the Demised Premises in their " A S IS " 
condit ion. Tenant shall not be permitted to further improve the Demised Premises 
without the City Manager 's written consent. Any Tenant requests for addit ions or 
alterations to the Demised Premises ("Tenant Improvements") shall require Tenant 
to first submit plans for such improvements to the City Manager for his prior wri t ten 
consent, which consent, if granted at all, shall be at the City Manager 's sole and 
absolute discretion. Additionally, any and all approved improvements shall be made 
at Tenant 's sole expense and responsibil ity. All permanent (fixed) improvements to 
the Demised Premises shall remain the property of the City upon terminat ion and/or 
expiration of this Agreement. Upon termination and/or expiration of this Agreement , 
all personal property and non-permanent trade fixtures may be removed by the 
Tenant from the Demised Premises, provided that they can be (and are) removed 
without damage to the Demised Premises. Tenant will permit no liens to attach to the 
Demised Premises arising f rom, connected with, or related to the design and 
construction of any approved Tenant Improvements. Moreover, such construct ion 
shall be accompl ished through the use of l icensed, reputable contractors who are 
acceptable to the City. Any and all permits and or l icenses required for the 
installation of any approved Tenant Improvements shall be the sole cost and 
responsibil ity of Tenant. 

6.3 Notwithstanding Subsect ion 6.2, upon termination and/or expirat ion of this 
Agreement , and at City's sole option and discretion, any Tenant Improvements made 
by Tenant to or in the Demised Premises (unless the City Manager agrees in writ ing 
that the Tenant Improvements need not be removed) shall, upon written demand by 
the City Manager, be promptly removed by Tenant, at its expense and responsibility. 

4 



and Tenant furttier hereby agrees, in such event, to restore the Demised Premises to 
their original condit ion as of the Acceptance Date of this Agreement . 

6.4 The requirements in Subsect ion 6.2 for submission of plans and the use of specif ic 
contractors shall not apply to improvements (\whlch term, for purposes of this 
Subsection 6.4 only, shall also include improvements as necessary for Tenant 's 
maintenance and repair of the Demised Premises) which do not exceed Two 
Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars, provided that the work is not structural, 
and provided that it is permitted by appl icable law. 

7. City's Riqht of Entry. 

7.1 The City Manager, and/or his authorized representatives, shall have the right to enter 
upon the Demised Premises at all reasonable t imes for the purpose of inspect ing 
same; preventing waste; making such repairs as the City may consider necessary; 
and for the purpose of preventing fire, theft or vandal ism. The City agrees that, 
whenever reasonably possible, it shall use reasonable efforts to provide notice 
(whether written or verbal), unless the need to enter the Demised Premises is an 
emergency, as deemed by the City Manager, in his sole discretion, which if not 
immediately addressed could cause property damage, loss of life or l imb, or other 
injury to persons. Nothing herein shall imply any duty on the part of the City to do any 
work that under any provisions of this Agreement the Tenant may be required to 
perform, and the performance thereof by the City shall not constitute a waiver of the 
Tenant 's default. 

7.2 If the Tenant shall not be personally present to open and permit entry into the 
Demised Premises at any time, for any reason, and any entry thereon shal l be 
necessary or permissible, the City Manager, and/or his authorized representat ives, 
may enter the Demised Premises by master key, or may forcibly enter the Demised 
Premises without rendering the City or such agents liable therefore, 

7.3 Tenant shall furnish the City with duplicate keys to all locks including exterior and 
interior doors prior to (but no later than by) the Commencement Date of this 
Agreement. Tenant shall not change the locks to the Demised Premises wi thout the 
prior written consent of the City Manager, and in the event such consent is g iven. 
Tenant shall furnish the City with duplicate keys to said locks in advance of their 
installation. 

8. Tenant 's Insurance. 

8.1 Worker 's Compensat ion Insurance as required by Florida, with Statutory limits and 
Employer 's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for 
bodily injury or disease. 

8.2 Commerc ia l General Liability Insurance on an occurrence basis, including products 
and completed operat ions, contractual liability, property damage, bodily injury and 
personal & advertising injury for vehicles while in the Tenant 's care, custody and 
control with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence, and $2,000,000 general 
aggregate 

8.3 Property Insurance against all risks of loss to any tenant improvements or 
betterments, including tenant's personal property, at full replacement cost with no 
coinsurance penalty provision. 

5 



8.4 A d d i t i o n a l I nsu red S ta tus 
The City of Miami Beach must be covered as an addit ional insured v\/ith respect to liability 
arising out of work or operat ions performed by or on behalf of the Tenant. 

8 5 Wa i ve r of S u b r o g a t i o n 
Tenant hereby grants to City of Miami Beach a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer 
of the Tenant may acquire against the City of Miami Beach by virtue of the payment of any loss 
under such insurance. Tenant agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect 
this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the City of Miami 
Beach has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer. 

8.6 Accep tab i l i t y o f Insu re rs 
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A .M. Best's rating of no less than A:VI I , unless 
otherwise acceptable to the City of Miami Beach Risk Management Office. 

8 7 Ve r i f i ca t i on of Cove rage 
Tenant shall provide the required insurance certificates, endorsements orappl icable policy language 
effecting coverage required by this Sect ion. All certif icates of insurance and endorsements are to 
be received prior to the Possession Date. However, failure to obtain the required coverage prior to 
the work beginning shall not waive the Tenant 's obligation to provide them. The City of Miami 
Beach reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, 
including endorsements required by these specif ications, at any time. 

8.8. Spec ia l R isks o r C i r c u m s t a n c e s 
The City of Miami Beach reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on 
the nature of the risk, prior exper ience, insurer, coverage, or other special c i rcumstances. 

8.9 Cer t i f ica te Ho lder 
CITY OF MIAMI B E A C H 
c/o INSURANCE T R A C K I N G SERVICES 
1700 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE 
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139 

8.10 Compl iance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the vendor of his liability 
and obligation under this section or under any other section of this agreement . 

8.11 Loss or Damaqe. Tenant acknowledges that the City will be performing any maintenance 
and repairs required of the City hereunder. The City shall not be liable for any death or 
injury arising from or out of any occurrence in, upon, at, or relating to the Demised 
Premises or damage to property of Tenant or of others located on the Demised 
Premises or elsewhere in the Unit, nor shall it be responsible for any loss of or damage 
to any property of Tenant or others from any cause, unless such death, injury, loss, or 
damage results from the gross negl igence or willful misconduct of the City. 

9. Property Taxes and Assessments. 
For the purposes of this Sect ion and other provisions of this Agreement: 

9.1 The term "Property Taxes" shall mean (i) real estate taxes, assessments , and 
special assessments of any kind which may be imposed upon the Demised 
Premises, and (ii) any expenses incurred by the City in obtaining a reduction of any 
such taxes or assessments. 

9.2 The term "Property Tax Year" shall mean the period of twelve (12) calendar months. 

6 



beginning on January 1=' of each year. 

9.3 Tenant shall pay, as Addit ional Rent pursuant to Sect ion 3.2, for such Property Tax 
Year an amount {"Property Tax Payment") relating to the Demised Premises or 
Tenant's use of the Demised Premises. In the event that the Demised Premises is 
assessed Property Taxes, either party may terminate the Agreement by providing the 
other party with thirty (30) days notice. 

10. Ass ignment and Sublett ing. 
Tenant shall not have the right to assign or sublet the Demised Premises, in whole or in part, 
wi thout the prior written consent of the City Manager, which consent, if granted at all shall be 
at the City Manager's sole and absolute discretion. Such written consent is not a matter of 
right and the City is not obl igated to give such consent. If granted as provided herein, the 
making of any assignment or sublease will not release Tenant from any of its obl igat ions 
under this Agreement. 

1 1 . Operat ion, Maintenance, Repair and Utilities. 

11.1 Tenant shall be solely responsible for the maintenance and repair of the interior of 
the Demised Premises. Tenant shall , at its sole expense and responsibility, maintain 
the Demised Premises, and all f ixtures and appurtenances therein, and shall make 
all repairs thereto, as and when needed, to preserve them in good working order and 
condit ion. Tenant shall be responsible for all interior walls and for repairs or 
maintenance which is caused as a result of the negl igence of Tenant, its employees, 
contractors or agents. 

11.2 The City shall be responsible for the maintenance of the roof, the exterior of the 
Demised Premises, all ventilation/air condit ioning (VAC) equipment servicing the 
Demised Premises, and the structural electrical within the Demised Premises) . The 
City shall maintain and/or repair those items that it is responsible for, so as to keep 
same in proper working condit ion. Except with respect to the cont inuous operat ion 
of the air condit ioner serving the Demised Premises, the City Manager or his 
designee, will make the determinat ion as to whether or not a requested repair is 
necessary or opt ional. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City will not be responsible 
for damages to the Demised Premises caused by the negl igence and/or willful 
misconduct of Tenant, its employees, contractors or agents. 

11.4 Tenant Responsibil i t ies for Electricity. 
Tenant Is solely responsible for, and shall promptly pay when due, the electric bill for 
electrical usage related to the Demised Premises pursuant to the separate meter 
establ ished for the Demised Premises. 

In addit ion to other rights and remedies hereinafter reserved to the City, upon the 
failure of Tenant to pay for such utility services (as contemplated in this Subsect ion 
11.4) when due, the City may elect, at its sole discretion, to pay same, whereby 
Tenant agrees to promptly reimburse the City upon demand. 

in no event, however, shall the City be liable, whether to Tenant or to third parties, 
for an interruption or failure in the supply of any utilities or services to the Demised 
Premises. 

11.5 TENANT HEREBY A C K N O W L E D G E S AND AGREES THAT THE DEMISED 
PREMISES A R E BEING LEASED IN THEIR PRESENT (OR AS C O N S T R U C T E D ) 
" A S IS" CONDITION. 

7 



12. Governmental Requlat ions. 
Tenant covenants and agrees to fulfill and comply witti all statutes, ordinances, rules, orders, 
regulations, and requirements of any and all governmental bodies, including but not l imited 
to Federal, State, Miami-Dade County, and City governments, and any and all of their 
departments and bureaus applicable to the Demised Premises, and shall also comply with 
and fulfill all rules, orders, and regulations for the prevention of fire, all at Tenant 's own 
expense and responsibility. Tenant shall pay all cost, expenses, claims, fines, penalties, and 
damages that may be imposed because of the failure of Tenant to comply with this Sect ion, 
and shall indemnify and hold harmless the City from all liability arising from each non­
compl iance. 

13. Liens-
Tenant will not permit any mechanics, laborers, or materialman's liens to stand against the 
Demised Premises or improvements for any labor or materials to Tenant or claimed to have 
been furnished to Tenant 's agents or contractors, in connect ion with work of any character 
performed or claimed to have performed on said Demised Premises, or improvements by or 
at the direction or sufferance of the Tenant; provided however. Tenant shall have the right to 
contest the validity or amount of any such lien or claimed lien. In the event of such contest. 
Tenant shall give the City reasonable security as may be demanded by the City to insure 
payment thereof and prevent sale, foreclosure, or forfeiture of the Premises or 
improvements by reasons of such non-payment. Such security shall be posted by Tenant 
within ten (10) days of written notice from the City, or Tenant may "bond o f f the lien 
according to statutory procedures. Tenant will immediately pay any judgment rendered with 
all proper costs and charges and shall have such lien released or judgment satisf ied at 
Tenant 's own expense. 

14. Condemnat ion. 

14.1 If at any t ime during the Term of this Agreement (including any renewal term 
hereunder) all or any part or portion of the Demised Premises is taken, appropriated, 
or condemned by reason of Eminent Domain proceedings, then this Agreement shall 
be terminated as of the date of such taking, and shall thereafter be completely null 
and void, and neither of the parties hereto shall thereafter have any rights against 
the other by reason of this Agreement or anything contained therein, except that any 
rent prepaid beyond the date of such taking shall be prorated to such date, and 
Tenant shall pay any and all rents, addit ional rents, utility charges, and/or other costs 
for which it is liable under the terms of this Agreement, up to the date of such taking. 

14,2 Tenant shall not be entitled to participate in the proceeds of any award made to the 
City in any such Eminent Domain proceeding. 

15. Default. 

15.1 Default by Tenant: 
At the City's opt ion, any of the fol lowing shall constitute an Event of Default under 
this Agreement: 

15.1.1 The Base Rent, Addit ional Rent, or any other amounts as may be due and 
payable by Tenant under this Agreement, or any instal lment thereof, is not 
paid promptly when and where due, and Tenant shall not have cured such 
failure within five (5) days after receipt of written notice from the City 
specifying such default; 

8 



15.1.2 The Demised Premises shall be deserted, abandoned, or vacated; 

15.1.3 Tenant shall fail to comply v^ith any material term, provision, condit ion or 
covenant contained herein other than the payment of rent and shall not cure 
such failure v\/ithin thirty (30) days after the receipt of written notice from the 
City specifying any such default; or within sixty (60) days after receipt of 
written notice from the City specifying the default, if such default is one which 
reasonably cannot be cured within thirty (30) days because of c i rcumstances 
beyond Tenant 's control; 

15.1.4 Receipt of notice of violation from any governmental authority having 
jurisdiction dealing with a law. code, regulation, ordinance or the l ike, which 
remains uncured for a period of thirty (30) days from its issuance, or such 
longer period of t ime as may be acceptable and approved in writ ing by the 
City Manager, at his sole discret ion; 

15.1.5 Any petition is filed by or against Tenant under any section or chapter of the 
Bankruptcy Act, as amended, which remains pending for more than sixty (60) 
days, or any other proceedings now or hereafter authorized by the laws of 
the United States or of any state for the purpose of discharging or extending 
the t ime for payment of debts; 

15.1.6 Tenant shall become insolvent; 

15.1.7 Tenant shall make an assignment for benefit of creditors; 

15.1.8 A receiver is appointed for Tenant by any court and shall not be dissolved 
within thirty (30) days thereafter; or 

15.1.9 The leasehold interest is levied on under execut ion. 

16. Rights on Default. 

16.1 Rights on Default: 
In the event of any default by Tenant as provided herein. City shall have the option to 
do any of the fol lowing, in addit ion to and not in limitation of, any other remedy 
permitted by law or by this Agreement; 

16.1.1 Terminate this Agreement, in which event Tenant shall immediately 
surrender the Demised Premises to the City, but if Tenant shall fail to do so 
the City may, without further notice, and without prejudice to any other 
remedy the City may have for possession or arrearages in rent or damages 
for breach of contract, enter upon the Demised Premises and expel or 
remove Tenant and its effects in accordance with law, without being liable for 
prosecution or any claim for damages therefore, and Tenant agrees to 
indemnify and hold harmless the City for all loss and damage which the City 
may suffer by reasons of such Agreement termination, whether through 
inability to re-let the Demised Premises, or otherwise. 

16.1.2 Declare the entire amount of the Base Rent and Additional Rent which would 
become due and payable during the remainder of the term of this Agreement 
to be due and payable immediately, in which event Tenant agrees to pay the 
same at once, together with all rents therefore due, at the address of the 

9 



City, as provided in the Notices section of ttiis Agreement ; provided, 
however, that such payment shall not constitute a penalty, forfeiture, or 
l iquidated damage, but shall merely constitute payment In advance of the 
rents for the remainder of said term and such payment shall be considered, 
construed and taken to be a debt provable in bankruptcy or receivership. 

16.1.3 Enter the Demised Premises as the agent of Tenant, by force if necessary, 
without being liable to prosecut ion or any claim for damages therefore; 
remove Tenant 's property there f rom; and re-let the Demised Premises, or 
portions thereof, for such terms and upon such condit ions which the City 
deems, in its sole discretion, desirable, and to receive the rents therefore, 
and Tenant shall pay the City any deficiency that may arise by reason of 
such re-letting, on demand at any t ime and from time to time at the off ice of 
the City; and for the purpose of re-letting, the City may (1) make any repairs, 
changes, alterations or addit ions in or to said Demised Premises that may be 
necessary or convenient; (ii) pay all costs and expenses therefore from rents 
resulting from re-letting; and (Iii) Tenant shall pay the City any def ic iency as 
aforesaid, 

16.1.4 Take possession of any personal property owned by Tenant on said 
Demised Premises and sell the same at public or private sale, and apply 
same to the payment of rent due, holding Tenant liable for the deficiency, if 
any. 

16.1.5 It is expressly agreed and understood by and between the parties hereto that 
any installments of rent accruing under the provisions of this Agreement 
which shall not be paid when due shall bear interest at the max imum legal 
rate of interest per annum then prevail ing in Florida from the date when the 
same was payable by the terms hereof, until the same shall be paid by 
Tenant. Any failure on the City's behalf to enforce this Sect ion shall not 
constitute a waiver of this provision with respect to future accruals of past 
due rent. In addit ion, there will be a late charge of Fifty ($50.00) Dollars for 
any payments submitted after the due date. 

16.1.6 If Tenant shall default in making any payment of monies to any person or for 
any purpose as may be required hereunder, the City may pay such expense 
but the City shall not be obl igated to do so. Tenant, upon the City's paying 
such expense, shall be obl igated to forthwith reimburse the City for the 
amount thereof. All sums of money payable by Tenant to the City hereunder 
shall be deemed as rent for use of the Demised Premises and col lectable by 
the City from Tenant as rent, and shall be due from Tenant to the City on the 
first day of the month fol lowing the payment of the expense by the City. 

16.1.7 The rights of the City under this Agreement shall be cumulat ive but not 
restrictive to those given by law and failure on the part of the City to exerc ise 
promptly any rights given hereunder shall not operate to waive or to forfeit 
any of the said rights. 

16.2 Default by City: 
The failure of the City to perform any of the covenants, conditions and agreements of 
this Agreement which are to be performed by the City and the cont inuance of such 
failure for a period of thirty (30) days after notice thereof in writing from Tenant to the 
City (which notice shall specify the respects in which Tenant contends that the City 
failed to perform any such covenant, condit ions and agreements) shall const i tute a 

10 



default by the City, unless such default is one which cannot be cured within thirty 
(30) days because of c i rcumstances beyond the City's control, and the City within 
such thirty (30) day period shall have commenced and thereafter shall cont inue 
diligently to prosecute all act ions necessary to cure such defaults. 

However, in the event the City fails to perform within the initial thirty (30) day period 
provided above, and such failure to perform prevents Tenant from operat ing its 
business in a customary manner and causes an undue hardship for Tenant , then 
such failure to perform (regardless of c i rcumstances beyond its control) as indicated 
above, shall constitute a default by the City, 

16.3 Tenant 's Rights on Default: 
If an event of the City's default shall occur. Tenant, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, shall have the right to pursue any and all remedies available at law or in equity, 
including the right to sue for and collect damages, including reasonable attorney fees 
and costs, to terminate this Agreement : provided however, that Tenant expressly 
acknowledges and agrees that any recovery by Tenant shall be limited to the amount 
set forth in Sect ion 29 of this Agreement . 

17, Indemnity Against Costs and Charges. 

17.1 Tenant shall be liable to the City for all costs and charges, expenses, reasonable 
attorney's fees, and damages which may be incurred or sustained by the City, by 
reason of Tenant 's breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement. Any sums due 
the City under the provisions of this item shall constitute a lien against the Interest of 
the Tenant and the Demised Premises and all of Tenant 's property situated thereon 
to the same extent and on the same condit ions as del inquent rent would constitute a 
lien on said premises and property. 

17.2 If either parly shall deem it necessary to engage an attorney (including an in-house 
attorney) to enforce the terms and condit ions of this Agreement, the prevail ing party 
shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs in connect ion with the prosecution of 
such actions, including reasonable attorney's fees. 

18. Indemnification Against Claims. 

18.1 Tenant shall indemnify and save the City harmless from and against any and all 
claims or causes of action (whether groundless or otherwise) by or on behalf of any 
person, firm, or corporat ion, for personal injury or property damage occurr ing upon the 
Demised Premises or upon any other land or other facility or appurtenance used in 
connection with the Demised Premises, occasioned in whole or in part by any of the 
fol lowing: 

18.1.1 An act or omission on the part of Tenant, or any employee, agent, contractor, 
invitee, guest, assignee, sub-tenant or subcontractor of Tenant; 

18.1.2 Any misuse, neglect, or unlawful use of the Demised Premises by Tenant, or 
any employee, agent, contractor, invitee, guest, assignee, sub-tenant or 
subcontractor of Tenant; 

18.1.3 Any breach, violation, or non-performance of any undertaking of Tenant under this 
Agreement; 

18.1.4 Anything growing out of the use or occupancy of the Demised Premises by Tenant 

11 



or anyone holding or claiming to hold through or under this Agreement . 

18.2 Tenant agrees to pay all damages to the Demised Premises and/or other facil i t ies used in 
connection therewith, caused by Tenant or any employee, agent, contractor, guest, 
or invitee of Tenant. 

19. Signs and Advert ising. 
Wi thout the priorwri t ten consent of the City Manager, which consent, if given at all, shall be 
at the City Manager's sole and absolute discretion. Tenant shall not permit the paint ing and 
display of any signs, plaques, lettering or advert ising material of any kind on or near the 
Demised Premises. All addit ional s ignage shall comply with signage standards establ ished 
by the City and comply with all appl icable building codes, and any other municipal, County, 
State and Federal laws. 

20. Effect of Convevance. 
The term "City" and/or "Landlord" as used in the Agreement means only the owner for the 
t ime being of the land and building containing the Demised Premises, so that in the event of 
any sale of said land and building, or in the event of a lease of said building, the City shall be 
and hereby is entirely freed and relieved of all covenants and obligations of the City 
hereunder, and it shall be deemed and construed without further agreement between the 
parties, or between the parties and the purchaser at such sale, or the lease of this bui lding, 
that the purchaser or Tenant has assumed and agreed to carry out all covenants and 
obligations of the City hereunder. 

2 1 . Damaqe to the Demised Premises. 

21.1 If the Demised Premises shall be damaged by the elements or other casualty not due to 
Tenant 's negligence, or by fire, but are not thereby rendered untenantable, as determined 
by the City Manager, in his sole discretion, in whole or in part, and such damage is covered 
by the City's insurance, if any, (hereinafter referred to as an "occurrence"), the City, shall, as 
soon as possible after such occurrence, utilize the insurance proceeds to cause such 
damage to be repaired and the Rent (Base Rent and Addit ional Rent) shall not be abated. If 
by reason of such occurrence, the Demised Premises shall be rendered untenantable, as 
determined by the City Manager, in his sole discretion, only in part, the City shall as soon as 
possible utilize the insurance proceeds to cause the damage to be repaired, and the Rent 
meanwhi le shall be abated proportionately as to the portion of the Demised Premises 
rendered untenantable; provided however, that the City shall promptly obtain a good faith 
est imate of the t ime required to render the Demised Premises tenantable and if such t ime 
exceeds sixty (60) days, either party shall have the option of canceling this Agreement . 

21.2 If the Demised Premises shall be rendered wholly untenantable by reason of such 
occurrence, the City shall have the option, but not the obl igation, in its sole discret ion, to 
utilize the insurance proceeds to cause such damage to be repaired and the Rent 
meanwhi le shall be abated. However, the City shall have the right, to be exercised by notice 
in writing delivered to Tenant within sixty (60) days from and after said occurrence, to elect 
not to reconstruct the destroyed Demised Premises, and in such event, this Agreement and 
the tenancy hereby created shall cease as of the date of said occurrence, the Rent to be 
adjusted as of such date. If the Demised Premises shall be rendered wholly untenantable. 
Tenant shall have the right, to be exercised by notice in writ ing, delivered to the City within 
thirty (30) days from and after said occurrence, to elect to terminate this Agreement , the 
Rent shall be adjusted accordingly. 

21.3 Notwithstanding any clause contained in this Sect ion 2 1 , if the damage (other than Third 
Party Damage) is not covered by the City's insurance, then the City shall have no obl igat ion 

12 



to repair the damage, but the City shall advise Tenant in \A/riting within thirty (30) days of an 
occurrence giving rise to the damage and of its decision not to repair, and the Tenant may, 
at any t ime thereafter, elect to terminate this Agreement , and the Rent shall be adjusted 
accordingly. 

21.4 Third Party Damaqe. If damage to the structure of the Demised Premises is caused by the 
negl igence or intentional act of a third party (other than Tenant, its employees, contractors, 
or agents, or a weather related occurrence), such as a car crash or act of vanda l ism 
(collectively, "Third Party Damage") , the City agrees to be responsible for the repairs for the 
portions of the Demised Premises damaged by the third party which fall within the City's 
maintenance responsibil ity in Sect ion 11.2, such as the structure of the Demised Premises. 
The City reserves the right to pursue the at fault party for reimbursement of said Third Party 
Damage costs. 

21.5 For the sake of clarity, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Sect ion 2 1 , Tenant 
shall be responsible for any Third Party Damage to the Demised Premises, which falls within 
Tenant 's maintenance responsibil ity under Sect ion 11.1 including, without l imitation, the 
personal property contained in the Demised Premises, which personal property is required to 
be insured under Sect ion 8.3 of the Agreement. 

22. Quiet Enioyment. 
Tenant shall enjoy quiet enjoyment of the Demised Premises and shall not be evicted or 
disturbed in possession of the Demised Premises so long as Tenant complies with the terms 
of this Agreement. 

23. Waiver. 

23.1 It is mutually covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the 
failure of the City to insist upon the strict performance of any of the condi t ions, 
covenants, terms or provisions of this Agreement , or to exercise any option herein 
conferred, will not be considered or construed as a waiver or rel inquishment for the 
future of any such condit ions, covenants, terms, provisions or options but the same 
shall continue and remain in full force and effect. 

23.2 A waiver of any term expressed herein shall not be implied by any neglect of the City 
to declare a forfeiture on account of the violation of such term if such violat ion by 
continued or repeated subsequent ly and any express waiver shall not affect any term 
other than the one specif ied in such waiver and that one only for the t ime and in the 
manner specifically stated. 

23.3 The receipt of any sum paid by Tenant to the City after breach of any condit ion, covenant , 
term or provision herein contained shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach, but 
shall be taken, considered and construed as payment for use and occupat ion, and 
not as Rent, unless such breach be expressly waived in writing by the City. 

24. Notices. 
The addresses for all notices required under this Agreement shall be as fol lows, or at such 
other address as either party shall be in writ ing, notify the other: 

LANDLORD: City Manager 
City of Miami Beach 

1700 Convent ion Center Drive 
Miami Beach, Florida 33139 

13 



With copy to: Director 
City of Miami Beach 

Tour ism & Culture Department 
1700 Convent ion Center Drive 
Miami Beach, Florida 33139 

TENANT: New Wor ld Symphony 

With copy to: 

l iami Beach, Florida 33139 

All notices shall be hand del ivered and a receipt requested, or by certified mail with Return 
receipt requested, and shall be effective upon receipt. 

25. Entire and Binding Aqreement . 
This Agreement contains all of the agreements between the parties hereto, and it may not 
be modif ied in any manner other than by agreement in writing signed by all the parties hereto 
or their successors in interest. The terms, covenants and conditions contained herein shall 
inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the City and Tenant and their respect ive 
successors and assigns, except as may be othenA/ise expressly provided in this Agreement. 

26. Provisions Severable. 
If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or 
c i rcumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement, or the application of such term or provision to persons or c i rcumstances other 
than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby and 
each term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest 
extent permitted by law. 

27. Capt ions. 
The captions contained herein are for the convenience and reference only and shall not be 
deemed a part of this Agreement or construed as in any manner limiting or ampli fying the 
terms and provisions of this Agreement to which they relate. 

28. Number and Gender. 
Whenever used herein, the singular number shall include the plural and the plural shall 
include the singular, and the use of one gender shall include all genders. 

29. Limitation of Liability. 
The City desires to enter into this Agreement only if in so doing the City can place a limit on 
the City's liability for any cause of action for money damages due to an al leged breach by 
the City of this Agreement , so that its liability for any such breach never exceeds the sum of 
Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars. Tenant hereby expresses Its wil l ingness to 
enter into this Agreement with Tenant 's recovery from the City for any damage action for 
breach of contract to be limited to a max imum amount of Ten Thousand and 00/100 
{$10,000.00) Dollars. Accordingly, and notwithstanding any other term or condit ion of this 
Agreement, Tenant hereby agrees that the City shall not be liable to Tenant for damage in 
an amount in excess of Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars for any action or 
claim for breach of contract arising out of the performance or non-performance of any 
obligations imposed upon the City by this Agreement. Nothing contained in this Sect ion or 
elsewhere in this Agreement is in any way intended to be a waiver of the l imitation placed 

14 



upon the City's liability as set forth in Florida Statutes, Section 768,28, 

30. Surrender of the Demised Premises. 
Tenant shall , on or before the last day of the Term herein demised, or the sooner termination 
thereof, peaceably and quietly leave, surrender and yield upon to the City the Demised 
Premises, together with any and all equipment, f ixtures, furnishings, appl iances or other 
personal property, if any, located at or on the Demised Premises and used by Tenant in the 
maintenance, management or operation of the Demised Premises, excluding any trade 
fixtures or personal property, if any, which can be removed without material injury to the 
Demised Premises, free of all l iens, claims and encumbrances and rights of others or 
broom-clean, together with all structural changes, alterations, addit ions, and improvements 
which may have been made upon the Demised Premises, in good order, condit ion and 
repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted, subject, however, to the subsequent provisions 
of this Sect ion. Any property which pursuant to the provisions of this Section is removable by 
Tenant on or at the Demised Premises upon the termination of this Agreement and is not so 
removed may, at the option of the City, be deemed abandoned by Tenant, and either may be 
retained by the City as its property or may be removed and disposed of at the sole cost of 
the Tenant in such manner as the City may see fit. If the Demised Premises and personal 
property, if any, be not surrendered at the end of the Term as provided in this Sect ion. 
Tenant shall make good the City all damages which the City shall suffer by reason thereof, 
and shall indemnify and hold harmless the City against all claims made by any succeeding 
tenant or purchaser, so far as such delay is occasioned by the failure of Tenant to surrender 
the Demised Premises as and when herein required. 

3 1 . T ime is of the Essence. 
Time is of the essence in every particular and particularly where the obligation to pay money 
is involved. 

32. Venue: 
This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made and shall be construed and interpreted 
in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This Agreement shall be enforceable in 
Miami-Dade County, Florida, and if legal action is necessary by either party with respect to 
the enforcement of any and all the terms or condit ions herein, exclusive venue for the 
enforcement of same shall lie in Miami-Dade County, Florida. 

CITY AND TENANT HEREBY K N O W I N G L Y A N D INTENTIONALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT 
TO TRIAL BY J U R Y IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING THAT THE CITY A N D T E N A N T 
MAY HEREIN AFTER INSTITUTE AGAINST EACH OTHER WITH RESPECT TO A N Y 
MATTER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. 

33. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it is accumulated in a building in 
sufficient quantit ies, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over t ime. 
Levels of Radon that exceed Federal and State guidel ines have been found in bui ldings in 
Florida. Addit ional information regarding Radon and Radon testing may be obtained f rom 
your County Public Health Unit. 

34. No Dangerous Materials. 
Tenant agrees not to use or permit in the Demised Premises the storage and/or use of 
gasol ine, fuel oils, diesel, i l luminating oils, oil lamps, combust ible powered electricity 
producing generators, turpentine, benzene, naphtha, propane, natural gas, or other similar 
substances, combust ible materials, or explosives of any kind, or any substance or thing 
prohibited in the standard policies of fire insurance companies in the State of Florida. Any 
such substances or materials found within the Demised Premises shall be immediately 
removed. 

15 



Tenant stiall indemnify and hold the City harmless from any loss, damage, cost, or expense 
of the City, including, without l imitation, reasonable attorney's fees, incurred as a result of, 
arising f rom, or connected with the p lacement by Tenant of any "hazardous substance" or 
"petroleum products" on, in or upon the Demised Premises as those terms are def ined by 
appl icable Federal and State Statute, or any environmental rules and envi ronmental 
regulations promulgated thereunder. The provisions of this Section 37 shall survive the 
termination or earlier expiration of this Agreement . 

35. Tenant 's Compl iance with Florida's Public Records Law. 
Tenant shall comply with Florida Public Records law under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, as 
may be amended from time to t ime. 

35.1 The term "public records" shall have the meaning set forth in Sect ion 119.011(12), 
which means all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, f i lms, 
sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the 
physical form, characterist ics, or means of t ransmission, made or received pursuant to 
law or ordinance or in connect ion with the transaction of official business of the City. 

35.2 Pursuant to Sect ion 119.0701 of the Florida Statutes, if the Tenant meets the 
definition of "Contractor" as def ined in Sect ion 119.0701(1 )(a), the Tenant shal l : 

35.2.1 Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service; 

35.2.2 Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy 
of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable t ime at a 
cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise 
provided by law; 

35.2.3 Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements are not d isclosed, except as authorized by law, for the durat ion of 
the contract term and fol lowing complet ion of the Agreement if the Tenant does not transfer the 
records to the City; 

35.2.4 Upon complet ion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records 
in possession of the Tenant or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the 
service. If the Tenant transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Agreement , the 
Tenant shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt f rom 
public records disclosure requirements. If the Tenant keeps and maintains public records upon 
complet ion of the Agreement, the Tenant shall meet all appl icable requirements for retaining public 
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request f rom the City's 
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of 
the City. 

35.3 Request for Records; Noncompl iance. 

35.3.1 A request to inspect or copy public records relating to the City's contract for services 
must be made directly to the City. If the City does not possess the requested records, the City shal l 
immediately notify the Tenant of the request, and the Tenant must provide the records to the City or 
al low the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable t ime. 

35.3.2 Tenant 's failure to comply with the City's request for records shall constitute a breach 
of this Agreement, and the City, at its sole discretion, may: (1) unilaterally terminate the Agreement ; 

16 



(2) avail itself of the remedies set forth under the Agreement; and/or (3) avail itself of any avai lable 
remedies at law or in equity. 

35.3.3 A Tenant who fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable t ime 
may be subject to penalties under s. 119.10. 

35.4 Civil Act ion. 

35.4.1 If a civil action is filed against a Tenant to compel production of public records 
relating to the City's contract for services, the court shall assess and award against the Tenant the 
reasonable costs of enforcement, including reasonable attorneys' fees, if; 

i. The court determines that the Tenant unlawfully refused to comply with the public 
records request within a reasonable t ime; and 

ii. At least 8 business days before filing the action, the plaintiff provided written not ice 
of the public records request, including a statement that the Tenant has not compl ied 
with the request, to the City and to the Tenant. 

35.4.2 A notice compl ies with subparagraph 35.4.1(ii) if it is sent to the City's custodian of 
public records and to the Tenant at the Tenant 's address listed on its contract with the City or to the 
Tenant 's registered agent. Such notices must be sent by common carrier delivery service or by 
registered, Global Express Guaranteed, or certif ied mail, with postage or shipping paid by the 
sender and with evidence of delivery, which may be in an electronic format. 

35.4.3 A Tenant who compl ies with a public records request within 8 business days after the 
notice is sent is not liable for the reasonable costs of enforcement. 

35.5 IF THE TENANT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPL ICAT ION OF 
C H A P T E R 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE TENANT 'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBL IC 
R E C O R D S RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBL IC 
R E C O R D S AT: 

CITY OF MIAMI B E A C H 
ATTENTION: R A F A E L E. G R A N A D O , CITY CLERK 

1700 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE 
MIAMI B E A C H , FLORIDA 33139 

E-MAIL: R A F A E L G R A N A D O @ M I A M I B E A C H F L . G O V 
PHONE: 305-673-7411 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

17 



IN WITNESS W H E R E O F , the parties hereto have caused their names to be s igned and 
their seals to be affixed, all as of the day and year first above \A/ritten, indicating their agreement . 

At tes t : CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, F L O R I D A 

RAFAEL E. GRANADO, CITY CLERK DAN GELBER, MAYOR 

(PRINT NAME) 

(Date) 

At tes t : NEW W O R L D SYMPHONY, INC. 

WITNESS 

(PRINT NAME) 
(PRINT NAME) 

WITNESS 

(PRINT NAME) 

(Date) 

18 



EXHIBIT "A" 

SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR DEMISED PREMISES 

19 



EXHIBIT "B" 

CITY'S IMPROVEMENTS 

20 


